Ohio Power states that it does not intend to issue any additional debt remaining under its Current
Authority.

Proceeds from the New Debt will be used to repay short-term indebtedness, to fund Ohio Power’s
construction program, and to fund general corporate purposes. The forecasted capital
expenditures for Ohio Power are $787 million in 2022 and $849 million in 2023 (the Company’s
forecast is subject to future review and changes).4

The requested authority for $400 million provides flexibility and creates the potential to
opportunistically access beneficial market conditions.  Ohio Power will seek to place long-term
debt securities in a cost-effective manner at the time of issuance.  It is not possible to predict
market conditions that will prevail during the period when the requested authority may be
exercised.  However, before issuing debt, Ohio Power solicits insights from banking partners to
gauge investor demand and market sentiment for different terms to maturity and deal sizes.

The following table summarizes Ohio Power’s current capitalization as well as its pro-forma
composition, reflecting the full utilization of the requested $400 million in New Debt requested
in its Application.

Actual
03/31/2022

($ 000,000s) (%)
Pro Forma
($ 000,000s) (%)

Long Term Debt $ 2,968.9 50.5% $3,368.9 53.6%
Total Equity $ 2,914.5 49.5% $ 2,914.5 46.4%

Total Capitalization $ 5,883.4 100% $ 6,283.4 100%

1 See In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Authority to Issue and Sell Promissory Notes and to Enter
into Interest Rate Management Agreements, Case No. 21-0202-EL-AIS, Application (March 3, 2021) (2021 AIS Case)
2 2021 AIS Case, Finding and Order (June 2, 2021)
3 2021 AIS Case, Report of Issuance (September 13, 2021)
4 AEP, Inc. February/March 2022 Investor Meetings Handout at 18

As shown on a pro forma basis, the proposed financing will increase the use of debt by $400
million in Ohio Power’s capitalization.  Ohio Power’s capital structure is managed to reside
within a range to support investment grade credit ratings.  In addition, per existing debt
covenants, Ohio Power must maintain a debt-to-total capitalization level of less than 67.5 percent.

The credit ratings of Ohio Power influence the cost of its debt.  Ohio Power’s credit ratings are
investment grade at all three major rating agencies.  The table below provides information